
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

25 September 2014 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative  
( 2) 

Residents’  
( 2) 

UKIP 
 1) 

Independent  
Residents’ 

 1) 

Frederick Thompson 
(Chairman) 

Viddy Persaud 
 

Ray Morgon (Vice-
Chair) 

Julie Wilkes 
 

Philip Hyde Graham Williamson 

 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
James Goodwin 01708 432432 

james.goodwin@OneSource.co.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Audit Committee, 25 September 2014 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in 
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

• filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

• using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it 
takes place or later; or 

• reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or 
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is 
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to 
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to 
report on proceedings to an appropriate place from which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and walking around 
could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Audit Committee, 25 September 2014 

 
 

 

 
 

 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – received. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to declare any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2014 and authorise 

the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/2014 (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
 To consider the attached report. 

 
 

6 REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE - INTERNATIONAL 
STANDARD OF AUDITING (ISA) 260 (Pages 13 - 74) 

 
 To consider the attached report. 

 
 

7 FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 75 - 88) 

 
 To consider the attached report. 

 
 

8 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specific in the minutes that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 



Audit Committee, 25 September 2014 

 
 

 

9 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
 
 

10 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2013/14  

 

11 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE QUARTER 1 2014/15 
  

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
25 June 2014 (7.30  - 8.00 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Frederick Thompson (in the Chair),  Viddy Persaud 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Clarence Barrett (In place of Ray Morgon) and Julie 
Wilkes 
 

UKIP Group 
 

Philip Hyde 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Ray Morgon. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
 
1 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 April, 2014 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

2 CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS TIMETABLE 2013/14  
 
Officers reported that the accounts were closed as at 31 March, 2014. The draft 
accounts have to be finalised within 3 months after which they were submitted to 
the council’s external auditors PricewaterhouseCoopers. Officers were on track 
and were in the process of checking and double checking the data. 
 
The final audited accounts would be submitted to this committee for approval in 
September. 
 
We have noted the report. 
 
 

3 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
We were advised that excluding the Internal Audit and Corporate Risk Manager the 
established structure contained eight posts comprising: 
 

• Five Internal Auditors carrying out systems, schools and follow up audits. 
The systems audit team contained two Principal Auditors, two Senior 
Auditors and a Systems Auditor. One member of the team worked reduced 
hours and the total systems audit resource was 4.8 WTE. The Systems 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Audit Committee, 25 June 2014 

 
 

 

Auditor post was vacant as the post holder was on secondment to the fra
[...]
14 

 
 

 

Team worked to raise the Authority’s awareness of the risk of fraud and 
appropriate responses to fraud through the on-going provision of advice and 
assistance to Directors and Heads of Service. 
 
Finally the Team participated in the learning and sharing of best practice through 
the National Anti-Fraud Network and actively worked with neighbouring boroughs 
to share learning and appropriate data. 
 
The Team also undertook proactive fraud work comprising three elements: 
 

• A programme of proactive fraud audit investigations;  

• Co-ordinating the Authority’s investigation of the National Fraud 
Initiative (NFI) data; and 

• Following up the implementation of recommendations made in 
previous corporate fraud investigation and proactive audit reports. 

 
The team’s data matching work for the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) was on-going 
and it was anticipated that the results would be presented to the December 2014 
meeting of the Committee.  
 
During the quarter the team had received 6 referrals to add to the 16 cases already 
being dealt with. In three cases fraud had not been proven, six cases had been 
successfully concluded, leaving the team with 13 on-going cases. Of the six 
successful cases four had been dealt with by a Management Action Plan, one had 
seen a member of staff resign and in the sixth case a member of staff had been 
dismissed. 
 
Benefits and Housing Tenancy Investigations had also been on-going during the 
same period. At the start of the period the team were investigating 471 Housing 
Benefit (HB) & Council Tax (CT) cases, and 73 Housing Tenancy (HT) cases. A 
further 112 (HB & CT) cases were referred to the team. 144 HB & CT cases were 
either rejected or not proven with 25 HB cases not proven. 43 HB & CT cases and 
5 HT cases were successfully completed. This left the team with a work load of 396 
HB & CT cases and 56 HT cases at the end of the period.  
 
Of the completed cases 7 had led to prosecution and three prope
[...]
vity [] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   X 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
The Council’s Statement of Accounts is required to be published after the 
conclusion of the external audit of accounts; no later than 30 September 2014. At 
this stage our auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers expect to issue an unqualified 
opinion on the Statement of Accounts.  
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



Audit Committee, 25 September 2014 

 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 

The Committee is asked to: 

a) Approve the Statement of Accounts confirming that no amendments are 
required to be made to the accounts in respect of the items set out in the 
auditors report. 

b) note that the audited accounts must be published by 30 September 2014. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 

1. Statement of Accounts 2013/14 
 
Our auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers have completed their audit of the 
Statement of Accounts and expect to issue an unqualified opinion. A formal report 
on their findings is included as item 6 on the agenda. 
 
Appendix A, the draft Statement of Accounts will be circulated prior to the meeting 
incorporating any changes agreed with the auditors.  
 
Following approval by this Committee, the accounts must be signed by the Chair of 
the Committee and the Group Director of Finance and Commerce. 
 

 
   

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 

 Financial Implications and Risks: 
 
 There are no material financial implications arising directly from the publication of 

accounts. 
 

 Legal Implications and risks:  
 

 Regulation 8 of the Accounts and Audit regulations require the publication of the 
Statement of Accounts after the conclusion of the audit but in any event no later 
than the 30th September 2014. 

 
 

Page 10



Audit Committee, 25 September 2014 

 
 
 
Human Resources Implications and risks:  
 
None arising directly  
 
Equalities and Social Inclusion Implications and risks: 
 
None arising directly 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
AUDIT  
COMMITTEE 
25 September 2014 

 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Report To Those Charged With 
Governance  
International Standard of Auditing  
(ISA) 260 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Contact: Mike Board 
Designation: Corporate Finance & 
Strategy Manager 
Telephone: (01708) 432217 
E-mail address: 
Mike.Board@oneSource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Audit Committee responsible for 
approving accounts. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

N/A 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [] 
Excellence in education and learning     [] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   X 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
The draft ISA 260 report from the external auditor PWC is shown as Appendix A. It 
summarises their findings from the 2013/14 audit to date. It sets out key findings 
that will be considered by the auditors when considering their opinion, conclusion 
and certificate. Officers’ responses are shown in the section “Summary of 
significant internal control deficiencies”, beginning at page 16 of the ISA 260 report. 
 
The draft Letter of representation is included as appendix B. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



Audit Committee, 25 September 2014 

 
 
 

 

At this stage the auditors expect to issue an unqualified opinion on the financial 
statements by the 30th September 2014.   
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
To note the contents of the Report to Those Charged with Governance (ISA260) 
and the draft Letter of Representation and consider any issues raised by the 
external auditor. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 

Regulation 11 of the Accounts and Audit regulations require the publication of the 
Statement of Accounts after the conclusion of the audit but in any event no lat
[...]
nd of Audited 

Bodies

In April 2010 the Audit Commission 

issued a revised version of the 

‘Statement of responsibilities of 

auditors and of audited bodies’. It is 

available from the Chief Executive 

of each audited body. The purpose 

of the statement is to assist auditors 

and audited bodies by explaining 

where the responsibilities of 

auditors begin and end and what is 

to be expected of the audited body in 

certain areas. Our reports and 

management letters are prepared in 

the context of this Statement.

Reports and letters prepared by 

appointed auditors and addressed 

to members or officers are prepared 

for the sole use of the audited body 

and no responsibility is taken by 

auditors to any Member or officer 

in their individual capacity or to 

any third party.

Executive summary 2

Audit approach 3

Significant audit and accounting matters 10

Internal controls 16

Risk of fraud 20

Fees update 21

Appendices 23

Appendix 1: Summary of uncorrected misstatements 24

Appendix 2: Letter of representation 26

Contents

London Borough of Havering 2013/14 PwC ! Contents

P
age 18



Background
This report tells you about the significant findings from our audit of the authority accounts and the pension fund accounts.  
We presented our plan to you in February 2014; we have reviewed the plan and concluded that it remains appropriate, apart 
from the following changes to our risk assessment (set out in more detail on page 3):

! A significant risk has been noted for the financial resilience of the Authority as part of our consideration of the Value 
for Money criteria after considering the Authority’s medium term financial strategy, which identifies a significant 
budget gap due to cost pressures and funding reductions.

! We have added a new risk in relation to oneSource, the joint committee between the Council and the London Borough 
of Newham (see also page 14).

Audit Summary
We have completed the majority of our audit work and expect to 
[...]
net 

on 3 September 2014, there exists a 

significant “budget gap” over the 

medium term. This had initially been 

estimated at £59.6m in the period 2015 

-19, and has now been revised to 

£44.9m.

As part of our value for money 

responsibilities, we are required to 

consider the financial resilience of the 

Authority into the foreseeable future. 

This definition of foreseeable future 

has been expanded by the Audit 

Commission to include the medium 

term rather than the next 12 months.

As the identified “budget gap” is

material and is in the progress of being 

addressed, we have reassessed the risk 

level concluding it to be significant.

Full detail on the work performed 

against this risk is detailed on page 6.

oneSource New risk identified -

elevated

The risks faced by the Council are that:

! savings are not realised;

! there is no capacity to deliver 
the shared service;

! the governance structure is 
not robust, and

! the monitoring function is 
ineffective.

The London Boroughs of Havering and 

Newham (“the Councils”) agreed to 

establish a shared service to provide 

certain support services through a 

Joint Committee arrangement under 

delegated authority from each Council, 

known as “oneSource”. 

Audit approach

London Borough of Havering 2013/14 PwC ! 3

P
age 20



We have summarised below the significant risks we identified in our audit plan, the audit approach we took to address each 
risk and the outcome of our work.

Main Council Audit

Risk Categorisation Audit approach Results of work performed

Management override 
of control

ISA (UK&I) 240 requires 
that we plan our audit work 
to consider the risk of
fraud, which is presumed 
to be a significant risk in 
any audit. In every
organisation, management 
may be in a position to 
override the routine day to
day financial controls.
Accordingly, for all of our 
audits, we consider this 
risk and adapt our audit
procedures accordingly.

Significant As part of our assessmen
[...]
ent of Accounts and 
letters of representation; and 

! Completion procedures including subsequent 
events review.

Subject to the satisfactory resolution of these matters, the 
finalisation of the Statement of Accounts and their approval 
of them we expect to issue an unqualified audit opinion.

Accounting issues
We identified the following matters during the course of our 
work that we wish to draw to your attention:

! Capital expenditure; and

! Accruals of income and expenditure.

Capital expenditure
According to IAS 16, “Property, Plant and Equipment”, 
expenditure should be capitalised if it is for the purchase of 
tangible fixed assets or enhances the economic benefits of the 
asset in excess of its previously assessed standard of 
performance. 

In testing operating expenditure, we found several instances 
in which capital expenditure for Council’s schools and 
highway maintenance service was incorrectly expensed. 

This has been caused by the high degree of judgement 
involved in assessing the nature of the expenditure and the 
incorrect use of accounts codes by the schools and highway 
maintenance service.

Please see the details of the audit adjustments proposed in 
Appendix 1. We also recommend that management should 
revise their controls over the coding of capital expenditure to 
ensure the correct accounting treatment – see page 17 for 
details.

Significant audit and accounting matters

London Borough of Havering 2013/14 PwC ! 10

P
age 27



Accruals of income and expenditure

According to CIPFA Code of Practice Guidance Notes, activity 
is accounted for in the year that it takes place, not simply 
when cash payments are made or received.

From our testing of accruals, income, expenditure and 
recorded liabilities, we found that accruals of income and 
expenditure were either made incorrectly or not raised at all. 

In aggregation, the total impact on the financial statements
of these issues is immaterial. 

However, the issues identified in our ex
[...]
se criteria and our 
statutory responsibilities. 

In our Audit Plan presented to you in February 2014, we 
assessed that the Authority’s financial resilience regarding 
savings plans was an elevated risk.  We have subsequently 
reassessed this as a significant risk, due to the material 
budget gaps identified in the Authority’s medium term 
financial strategy.

As a result of the Local Government Financial Settlement, the 
Authority has set out a financial strategy from 2015/16 to 
2018/19. There is a notable “budget gap” in the financial 
forecast as reported to the Cabinet on 3 September 2014 of 
£44.9m

London Borough of Havering 2013/14 PwC ! 14

P
age 31



We are aware the Authority is in the process of determining 
actions to reduce the Authority’s medium term “budget gap”, 
with £17.5m of savings identified in the 3 September 2014 
Cabinet Report for the years 2015/16 and 2016/17.  

However, common to all authorities, there are still 
outstanding issues to resolve and areas of uncertainty 
remaining in closing the budget gap. 

As at the date of drafting this report, our audit work in this 
area was in progress, as the majority of our work to address 
this risk will be undertaken in September 2014.

We will provide a verbal update to the Committee in respect 
of this work. 

Targeted audit work
In our revised risk assessment we identified the following 
area for review:

The London Boroughs of Havering and Newham (“the 
Councils”) agreed to establish a shared service to provide 
certain support services through a Joint Committee 
arrangement under delegated authority from each Council, 
known as “oneSource”. 

The Audit Commission publication Local review guide –
shared services, 2013/14 states that “a concern for members 
and managers in establishing shared services is the level of 
control they will be able to exert over financial and service 
performance.  The risks faced by the Councils are that:

! savings are not realised;

! there is no capacity to 
[...]
ion 
with Operational Finance, will consider 
training needs and review communication with 
Services to ensure clear guidance on closure of 
accounts is disseminated to Cost Centre 
Managers.

Capital expenditure

In testing operating expenditure, we found 
several instances in which capital expenditure 
for Council’s schools and highway maintenance 
service was incorrectly expensed. This has been 
caused by the high degree of judgement involved 
in assessing the nature of the expenditure and 
the incorrect use of accounts codes by the 
schools and highway maintenance service.

We recommend that management should 
review the controls around the capitalisation of
expenditure and ensure that clear instructions
are provided to schools and other business 
units outside finance.

Under Shared Service arrangements, Cost 
Centre Managers are responsible for ensuring 
their expenditure is correctly classified. As this 
capital expenditure would have been financed 
by revenue contributions, there was no impact 
on revenue outturn from these errors, but the 
accounting treatment was incorrect. 

Corporate Finance, in conjunction with 
Operational Finance, will consider training 
needs and review communication with 
Services to ensure clear guidance on closure of 
accounts is disseminated to Cost Centre 
Managers.

Education Finance will monitor schools 
building maintenance costs to ensure costs are 
capitalised as appropriate.

Bank reconciliations

We noted that there was no review of the year-
end bank reconciliations. The bank 
reconciliations for four out of five Council main 
accounts were not reconciled at the start of the 
audit. Three bank reconciliations were revised 
and provided the day after while the remaining 
bank reconciliation was provided at the fourth 
week of the audit. 

There was only one reconciliation for the 
general account and the housing account instead 
of separate reconciliations for each bank 
account. 

We also noted that the list of reconcili
[...]
& 
Corporate Risk Manager  
ext: 3733   
email: vanessa.bateman@oneSource.co.uk 

 

Policy context: 

 

 

 
To advise the Committee of the work and 
performance of the Council’s anti fraud and 
corruption resources and update on recent 
developments with regards the resources. 
 

Financial summary: 

 

 

This report details information relating to 
fraud and special investigations.  There are 
no direct financial implications arising from 
this report which is for information only. 

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

Clean, safe and green borough      [X] 
Excellence in education and learning     [X] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [X] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [X] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [X] 

 

 

 

 

 
This report advises the Committee of the work of the Internal Audit Corporate 
Fraud Team and the Investigations Team from 1st April to 30th June 2014. 
 

 

 

 
1. To note the contents of the report. 
 
2. To raise any issues of concern and ask specific questions of the officers where 

required, either with regards to the cases highlighted or the performance of the 
respective teams. 

SUMMARY 

Agenda Item 7

Page 75



Audit Committee, 25 September, 2014 

 

 

 
 
 
1. FRAUD RESOURCES UPDATE 
 
1.1 Single Fraud Investigation Service 
 
1.1.1 To ensure that the transfer to Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) of 

the officers primarily working on Housing Benefit Fraud work fits in with the 
timetable for the oneSource Service Review and restructure an application 
to defer the transfer date to 31st March 2015 was made on behalf of both LB 
Newham and LB Havering and has been approved by the DWP who were 
previously working to dates of October and December 2014 respectively. 
 

1.1.2 A meeting has taken place to brief the Trade Unions regarding the planned 
transfer and Human Resources have been supporting the service in 
providing the information required by DWP in line with their timetable. 

 
1.1.3  As a result of the transfer the Council will receive reduced funding via the 

Housing Benefit Administration Grant.  This is not how the team are 
currently funded so the pressure is on other budget areas of the Council.  
The financial implication of this transfer will be separately assessed and 
raised through the appropriate channels. 

 
1.2 OneSource Service Review 
 
1.2.1 The Service Review Team have completed the ‘As Is’ stage of the review.  

This means the current arrangements in both Havering and Newham, for 
Fraud, Audit, Insurance and Risk Services, have been captured and 
extensive analysis completed.  The outcome of this stage will be reported to 
management and used as a basis for the ‘To Be’ phase of the process which 
looks at the future needs of both organisations.  It is still anticipated that this 
phase will conclude in October at which point options for a new structure will 
have been designed and costed and presented to management for 
consideration.  Once approved the LB Havering’s change management 
procedures will commence.   It is envisaged that the implementation of 
changed implemented following this review will lead to the delivery of 
savings will contribute towards the achievement of oneSource business 
case. 
 
 

2. CORPORATE FRAUD TEAM:  UPDATE APRIL TO JUNE 2014 
 

2.1 Delivery of the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 
 
2.1.1 Work has been delivered to further develop a fraud aware workforce through 

an on-going programme of training.  During Quarter 1, training was provided 
on the Prevention and Detection of Fraud.  

  

REPORT DETAILS 

Page 76



Audit Committee, 25 September, 2014 

 

2.1.2 The Corporate Fraud Team also works to raise the Authority’s awareness of 
the risk of fraud and appropriate responses to fraud through the on-going 
provision of advice and assistance to Directors and Heads of Service.  

 
2.1.3 The
[...]
the Council of 
£11,090.   

Total  £51,120.00 £24,170 £24,170 loss can not be 

recovered by the Council. 

 
Key: 
 
Savings: Refer to the amounts of money that the detection of the fraud has 
prevented being lost.  A prime example of this would be the discount on a right to 
buy.  If we prevent the sale then we prevent the discount being given and thereby 
we save the Council money.   
 
Losses:  These are the sums of money that the audit determined have been lost or 
stolen. 

Page 88


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	5 Annual Statement of Accounts 2013/2014
	6 Report To Those Charged With Governance - International Standard of Auditing (ISA) 260
	Binder1

	7 FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall 

25 September 2014 (7.30  - 8.10 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative  Frederick Thompson (in the Chair) and Viddy Persaud 
 

Residents’  Ray Morgon (Vice-Chair) and Julie Wilkes 
 

Independent Residents  Graham Williamson 
 

Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Philip Hyde. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
12 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2014 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

13 REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE - INTERNATIONAL 
STANDARD OF AUDITING (ISA) 260  
 
The Council’s external auditors PricewaterhouseCoopers (PWC) had submitted 
their draft report summarising their findings. Officers had included their responses 
in the report. 
 
Since the audit plan had been prepared PWC had made the following changes to 
their risk assessment: 
 

 A significant risk had been noted for the financial resilience of the authority 
as part of their consideration of the Value for Money criteria after 
considering the Authority’s medium term financial strategy, which identified a 
significant budget gap due to cost pressures and funding reductions; 

 They had added a new risk in relation to OneSource, the joint committee 
between the Council and the London Borough of Newham. 

 
PWC had identified a number of issues which they were obliged to raise with the 
Authority. These had included an issue with ‘Property, Plant and Equipment’. 
According to IAS 16 expenditure should be capitalised if it was for the purchase of 
tangible fixed assets or enhanced the economic benefits of the asset in excess of 
its previously assessed standard of performance. In testing they had found several 
instances in which capital expenditure for Council’s schools and highway 
maintenance service had been incorrectly expensed. PWC had recommended that 
management should review the controls around capitalisation of expenditure and 
ensure that clear instructions were provided to schools and other business units 
outside finance. 
 

In response management had made the following comments: 



Audit Committee, 25 September 2014 

 
 

 

‘Under Shared Service arrangements, Cost Centre Managers were responsible for 
ensuring their expenditure was correctly classified. As this capital expenditure 
would have been financed by revenue contributions, there was no impact on 
revenue outturn from these errors, but the accounting treatment was incorrect.  
 
Corporate Finance, in conjunction with Operational Finance, would consider 
training needs and review communication with Services to ensure clear guidance 
on closure of accounts was disseminated to Cost Centre Managers.  
 
Education Finance would monitor schools building maintenance costs to ensure 
costs were capitalised as appropriate.’ 
 
Having considered the report from PWC and the response of management the 
Committee have noted the contents and the wording of the letter of representation.  
 
The Committee confirmed that their view of fraud risk had not changed nor where 
there any additional matters which they needed to raise with PWC. 
  

14 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/2014  
 
The Committee were advised that the Council’s Statement of Accounts was 
required to be published after the conclusion of the external audit of accounts: no 
later than 30 September 2014. Our auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers had 
completed their audit and had issued an unqualified opinion.  
 
The Committee approved the Statement of Accounts, without amendment. 
 

15 FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Officers had submitted the Fraud Progress report for the period 1 April to 30 June 
2014.  
 
The Committee were advised that an approach had been made to the Department 
of Works and Pensions, on behalf of both the London Boroughs of Newham and 
Havering to defer the transfer date of officers primarily working on Housing Benefit 
Fraud work until 31 March 2015. This would enable the oneSource Service Review 
and restructure to be completed before the transfer. 
 
The Service Review Team had completed the ‘As Is’ stage of the review.  This 
meant the current arrangements in both Havering and Newham, for Fraud, Audit, 
Insurance and Risk Services, had been captured and extensive analysis 
completed.  The outcome of this stage would be reported to management and 
used as a basis for the ‘To Be’ phase of the process which looked at the future 
needs of both organisations.  It was still anticipated that this phase would conclude 
in October at which point options for a new structure would have been designed 
and costed, and presented to management for consideration.  Once approved the 
LB Havering’s change management procedures would commence.   It was 
envisaged that the implementation of changes following this review would lead to 
the delivery of savings which contributed towards the achievement of oneSource 
business case. 
 
Work on Reactive Fraud cases had continued with 13 fresh referrals being 
received during quarter 1. In 3 cases fraud was not proven but 4 were successful. 



Audit Committee, 25 September 2014 

 
 

 

This left the team with 19 active cases. The result of the successful cases 
concluded in quarter 1 showed savings of £51,120, with losses of £24,170. 
 
At the start of Quarter 1 the team had 396 Housing Benefit (HB) and Council Tax 
(CTS) cases under investigation and 56 Housing Tenancy (HT) cases. An 
additional 98 cases were referred during the period and 35 were rejected. In 70 
cases fraud was not proven with 41 cases being successfully concluded.  At the 
end of the period the caseload stood at 344 HB & CTS and 60 HT. 
 
5 of the Housing Benefit and Council Tax cases had been successfully prosecuted  
and the three successfully concluded housing investigations had resulted in 2 
tenancies being voluntarily relinquished and 1 property recovered via court action. 
 
The Committee asked for details of the costs associated with the work of the Fraud 
teams.  
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

16 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Committee resolved to excluded the public from the meeting during 
discussion of the following item on the grounds that if members of the public 
were present it was likely that, given the nature of the business to be 
transacted, that there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
within the meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 which could reveal information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information) and it was not in the public interest to publish this information.  

17 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2013/14  
 
CIPFA’S Code of Practice on Treasury Management required authorities to 
produce annually Prudential Indicators and a Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement on the likely financing and investment activity.  
 
The Committee approved the final 2013/14 prudential and treasury indicators in 
the report; and 
Recommended the annual treasury management report for 2013/14 to full council. 
 

18 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE - QUARTER 1, 2014/15 
  
The Committee have received an update on the position of Treasury Management 
for the first quarter 2014/15. The Committee have noted that the Council still have 
ample cash flow available but that this position would change towards the end of 
the financial year.  

The Committee have noted the report.  

 

  

 Chairman 
 



Audit Committee, 25 September 2014 

 
 

 

 


